

No. 20-1453

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

CAL CARTAGE TRANSPORTATION EXPRESS, LLC;  
CCX2931, LLC; K&R TRANSPORTATION  
CALIFORNIA, LLC; KRT2931, LLC;  
CMI TRANSPORTATION, LLC; CM2931, LLC,

*Petitioners,*

v.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA;  
SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The California Court Of Appeal**

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR THE  
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

---

MICHAEL N. FEUER  
Los Angeles City Attorney  
KATHLEEN A. KENEALY  
Chief Deputy  
City Attorney  
MICHAEL J. BOSTROM  
Assistant City Attorney  
DANIELLE L. GOLDSTEIN\*  
Deputy City Attorney  
CHRISTOPHER S. MUNSEY  
Deputy City Attorney

OFFICE OF THE LOS  
ANGELES CITY ATTORNEY  
200 North Spring Street,  
14th Floor  
Los Angeles, California  
90012-4131  
(213) 978-1868  
danielle.goldstein@lacity.org  
*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Respondent  
The People of the State of California*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Statutory Provisions Involved .....	1
Introduction .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	5
A. California adopts, then modifies, its ABC test .....	6
B. The F4A's preemption provision.....	10
C. The decision below.....	16
Argument .....	18
A. This Court lacks jurisdiction to review the decision below at this stage.....	18
B. There is no conflict among state and federal courts .....	25
C. Courts have concluded that some laws are preempted while others are not because those laws are different.....	30
D. The decision below is consistent with this Court's precedent.....	32
Conclusion.....	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDICES	
Appendix A: Excerpts of Petition for Review of Petitioners to California Supreme Court .....	App. 1
Appendix B: Excerpts of Petitioners’ Response to the People’s Second Set of Special Interrogatories .....	App. 7
Appendix C: Excerpts of Petitioners’ Motion in Limine re Preemption and Non-Retroactivity of the ABC Worker Classification Test .....	App. 12
Appendix D: Reporter’s Transcript of Oral Proceedings, Wednesday July 31, 2019 .....	App. 15
Appendix E: Petitioners’ Notice of Motion and Motion to Strike Portions of the People’s Complaint; Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support Thereof .....	App. 23
Appendix F: Wisconsin Statute § 102.07 (1994).....	App. 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. City of L.A.</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1335 (2020).....	19
<i>Bedoya v. Am. Eagle Express</i> , 914 F.3d 812 (3d Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brindle v. R.I. Dep't of Labor &amp; Training</i> , 211 A.3d 930 (R.I. 2019) .....	14, 30
<i>Cal. Div. of Labor Standards Enf't v. Dillingham Constr., N.A.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997) .....	11, 16
<i>Cal. Trucking Ass'n v. Su</i> , 903 F.3d 953, 966 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2019 U.S. LEXIS 2053 (U.S., Mar. 18, 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Trucking Ass'n v. Bonta</i> , 996 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2021).....	27
<i>Californians for Safe &amp; Competitive Dump Truck Transp. v. Mendonca</i> , 152 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 1998).....	16, 34
<i>Chambers v. RDI Logistics, Inc.</i> , 65 N.E.3d 1 (Mass. 2016) .....	15, 29, 32
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dan's City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 569 U.S. 251 (2013).....	11, 12, 13, 28, 32
<i>DiFiore v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2011).....	14, 26, 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC</i> , 769 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2014).....	15, 16, 27, 30
<i>Dynamex Operations W. v. Superior Court</i> , 416 P.3d 1 (Cal. 2018) .....	8, 9
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co., Inc. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	10
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997) ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Market Street R. Co. v. Railroad Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 324 U.S. 548 (1945) .....	18
<i>Massachusetts Delivery Association v. Coakley</i> , 769 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	26
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992) .....	12, 27, 32
<i>New York State Conf. of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People ex rel. Harris v. Pac Anchor Transp., Inc.</i> , 329 P.3d 180 (Cal. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pierce Cty. v. Guillen</i> , 537 U.S. 129 (2003) .....	22, 24, 25
<i>Rescue Army v. Mun. Court of L.A.</i> , 331 U.S. 549 (1947).....	19
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	33
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>S. G. Borello &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Department of Industrial Relations</i> , 769 P.2d 399 (Cal. 1989) .....	7, 8, 34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Sarti v. Salt Creek Ltd.</i> , 167 Cal. App. 4th 1187 (Cal. App. 2008) .....	18
<i>Schwann v. FedEx Ground Package Sys.</i> , 813 F.3d 429 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	15, 17, 28
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	19
<i>Watson v. Air Methods Corp.</i> , 870 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	15
 STATUTES	
1994 Wis. Stat. § 102.07(8)(a) .....	35
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	22
49 U.S.C. § 41713 .....	12
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 115/2 .....	31
Cal. Assemb. Bill 2257 (2019-2020 Reg. Sess.) .....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Assemb. Bill 5 (2019-2020 Reg. Sess.) .....	9
Cal. Labor Code § 2776 .....	1, 9
Cal. Sen. Bill. No. 1402 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.) .....	8
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 149 § 148B .....	31
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cal. Assemb. Floor Session (Sept. 11, 2019), at 1:07:38-1:07:49 .....	10
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-677 (1994) .....	10, 11, 34, 35
